

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Miscellaneous Jurisdiction Case No.670 of 2025

In
Miscellaneous Jurisdiction Case No.1519 of 2024

=====

Rajendra Singh, S/o- Late Ramagya Singh, Resident of Jawahar Lal Nehru College, Ghorasahan, P.S.- Ghorasahan, District- East Champaran (Motihari) at present residing at Ward No.10, Bhaluahiya, Adapur, East Champaran.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Principal Secretary, Department of Education, Government of Bihar, Patna.
2. The Vice-Chancellor, Bhim Rao Ambedkar University, Muzaffarpur, Bihar namely Mr. Rajesh Singh.
3. The Registrar, Bhim Rao Ambedkar University, Muzaffarpur, Bihar, namely Mr. Ajay Kumar Rai.
4. The Joint-Secretary, Department of Education, Government of Bihar, Patna namely
5. The Principal, Jawahar Lal Nehru Memorial College, Ghorasahan, Muzaffarpur, Bihar, namely Mr. Nagendra Prasad Das.
6. The Accountant General, Bihar.

... .. Opposite Party/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv
For the Opposite Party/s : Mr. Additional Advocate General 13

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH KUMAR
ORAL ORDER

3 08-08-2025 Heard the parties.

2. The application is filed for restoration of the application bearing M.J.C. No. 1519 of 2024, which was allowed on 04.10.2024 with a peremptory order to remove the defects within three weeks as pointed out by the stamp reporter, but the same could not be complied within the time and hence the earlier restoration application also stood dismissed for non-compliance of the order of this Court dated 04.10.2024 and



accordingly, the contempt petition bearing M.J.C. No. 3731 of 2019 again stood dismissed.

3. Learned Advocate for the petitioner contended that on account of inadvertence on the part of the office clerk as also by the fault of his office, the peremptory order would not be complied.

4. In view of the submission advanced, the present application stands allowed.

5. Two weeks' further time is allowed to ensure the compliance of the order dated 06.10.2023 as also the order dated 04.10.2024. It is made clear that no such application would be entertained in future, if the order shall not be complied within the time specified.

(Harish Kumar, J)

supratim/-

U			
---	--	--	--

